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STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION (Bldg. #1241) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Janice A. Tenorio, M.Ed., BOE Chairwoman boe.tenorio@cnmipss.org
- Certification and Licensure Officer 237-3051 285-3051 664-3711 boe.certification@cnmipss.org
Nikita P. Robert, Administrative Assistant 237-3010 287-1409 664-3711 boe.adminspecialist@cnmipss.org
Valerie K. Malwelbug, Administrative Officer III 237-3027 287-5308 664-3711 boe.adminofficer@cnmipss.org
Robert L. Coldeen III, School Attendance Review Committee Coordinator 237-3027 287-3049 664-3711 sarc.boe@cnmipss.org
Jocelyn M. Saures, WIA Trainee - Administrative Coordinator 237-3010 788-3010 664-3711
LEGAL COUNSELS OFFICE (Bldg. #1211) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Tiberius Mocanu, Legal Counsel 237-3046 664-3845 tiberius.mocanu@cnmipss.org
Delia S. Maratita, Administrative Specialist II 237-3046 783-8966 delia.maratita@cnmipss.org

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION (Bldg. #1211) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Alfred B. Ada, Ed.D, Commissioner of Education 237-3061 287-8444 664-3845 pss.coe@cnmipss.org
Kimberly Camacho, Executive Secretary 237-3061 789-8756 kimberly.camacho@cnmipss.org 
George B. Palican, Internal Auditor 237-3042 664-3845 george.palican@cnmipss.org

OFFICE OF CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES (Bldg. #1254) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Jackie A. Quitugua, Senior Director 783-8986 664-3796 jackie.quitugua@cnmipss.org
Patricia Aguon-Cruz, Administrative Officer 322-3506 (OCI Office) patricia.aguoncruz@cnmipss.org
Giselle Butalid, Statistical Literacy Analyst giselle.butalid@cnmipss.org
Suaad San Nicolas, English Language Arts Program Coordinator suaad.sannicolas@cnmipss.org
Rizalina Liwag, Math Program Director rizalina.liwag@cnmipss.org 
Asapmar Ogumoro, Science Program Coordinator asapmar.ogumoro@cnmipss.org
 - Social Studies Program Coordinator
Jonas Barcinas, Chamorro & Carolinian Language Heritage Studies Program Director jonas.barcinas@cnmipss.org
Jessica B. Taylor, Ed.D., Career & Technical Education Program Director jessica.taylor@cnmipss.org
Vacant, Visual & Performing Arts Program
Vacant, Health Program

OFFICE OF ACCOUNTABILITY, RESEARCH & EVALUATION (Bldg. #1258) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Jacqueline Che, Accountability Program Coordinator/Acting Senior Director 483-3273 jacqueline.che@cnmipss.org 
JP Indalecio, Administrative Officer 588-9065 johnpaul.indalecio@cnmipss.org
Fasefulu Tigilau, Assessment Program Coordinator 789-8739 fasefulu.tigilau@cnmipss.org
Annette Pladevega, Research and Evaluation Program Coordinator 588-2663 annette.pladevega@cnmipss.org
Marian Tudela, Accreditation Program Coordinator 588-0246 marian.tudela@cnmipss.org
Ruth Calvo, Records Management Program Manager 483-5310 ruth.calvo@cnmipss.org 
Probio Cabrera, Data & Records Management Statistician (Student Data) 483-8967 probio.cabrera@cnmipss.org

OFFICE FOR STUDENT & SUPPORT SERVICES (Bldg. #1226) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Yvonne R. Pangelinan,  Senior Director 783-8682 664-3822 yvonne.pangelinan@cnmipss.org
Myrna H. Babauta, Administrative Officer 664-3822 myrna.babauta@cnmipss.org
Crispin Jr. F. DeleonGuerrero, Administrative Officer I (PREP) 664-3822 crispin.deleonguerrero@cnmipss.org
VACANT, Family Engagement & Community Involvement Coordinator 664-3822
Francisca C. Ulloa, Counseling Program Coordinator 664-3822 frances.ulloa@cnmipss.org
Victoria S. Nicolas, Americorps Program Director 287-3295 2373076 victoria.nicholas@cnmipss.org
Elizabeth B. Aguon, Administrative Assistant (Americorps) 2373293 elizabeth.aguon@cnmipss.org
Brandon S. Nicholas, Cooperative Education Program Coordinator 664-3822 brandon.nicholas@cnmipss.org

http://ruth.calvo@cnmipss.org 
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Elfriede Suda, PREP Program Specialist 664-3822 elfriede.suda@cnmipss.org
Maverick Itibus, Incarcerated Youth Instructor  (Da'Ok Academy) maverick.itibus@cnmipss.org
Nicholas Gross, Director of Athletic Program 287-4767 664-3822 nick.gross@cnmipss.org
Laura Kyonka, Mental Health Specialist 664-3822 laura.kyonka@cnmipss.org
Josiah Kyonka, Mental Health Specialist 664-3822 josiah.kyonka@cnmipss.org
Jennifer Maratita, Mental Health Specialist 664-3822 jennifer.maratita@cnmipss.org
James Jucutan, Competitive PREP Coordinator 664-3822 james.jucutan@cnmipss.org 

Head Start/Early Head Start Child Care Partnership (Bldg. #1255, #1256) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Lathania Angui, Head Start Program Director 664-3769 789-0120 664-3760 lathania.angui@cnmipss.org
Candace Celis, Admin Officer 664-3761 789-0127 candace.celis@cnmipss.org
Lanessa Lizama, Admin Specialist 664-3751 789-0129 lanessa.lizama@cnmipss.org
Pualani Palacios, Interim Education & Disabilities Manager 664-3751 789-0125 pualani.palacios@cnmipss.org
Ivan Garces, Practice Based Coach Coordinator ivan.garces@cnmipss.org
Kimberly Duenas, Health, Mental Health & Nutrition Manager 323-7446 789-0128 kimberly.duenas@cnmipss.org
- Health Assistant 323-7446
Jolene Sablan, Family & Community Partnership Manager 323-7447 789-0126 jolene.sablan@cnmipss.org
Zina Cruz, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 322-1739 788-6293 zina.cruz@cnmipss.org
Romana Dejillas, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 322-1739 788-6292 romana.dejillas@cnmipss.org
Chrislaine Manibusan, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 322-1739 788-6291 chrislaine.manibusan@cnmipss.org
Lynette Koshiba, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 322-1739 788-8054 lynette.koshiba@cnmipss.org
Alexis King, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 323-7446 788-8053 alexis.king@cnmipss.org

Naedeen Macaranas,Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 322-1739 788-8055 naedeen.macaranas@cnmipss.org

Maggie Patio, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate(Tinian) 433-9253 788-6299 maggie.patio@cnmipss.org
Peter Reyes Jr., Early Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 322-1739 788-8052 peter.reyes.jr@cnmipss.org
Leslie Elameto, Early Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 322-1739 788-8051 leslie.elameto@cnmipss.org
Clarice Arriola, Eligibility, Recruitmet, Services, Enrollment & Attendance (ERSEA) 
Coordinator 664-3762 286-3874 clarice.arriola@cnmipss.org

Bldg. 1255 Supplies and Facilites Office wayne.pangelinan@cnmipss.org
Wayne Pangelinan, Facility & Safety Coordinator 322-1742 788-8057 joseph.fitial@cnmipss.org
Joseph Fitial, Supply Tech 322-1742 788-6296

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM (Bldg. #1224) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Donna Flores, Director 237-3019 483-3902 664-3774 suzanne.lizama@cnmipss.org
Lorie Baulechong, Administrative Assistant 237-3012 lorie.baulechong@cnmipss.org
Leah Montealegre, Administrative Assistant 237-3021 leah.montealegre@cnmipss.org
Vacant, Assistant Director 237-3022
Natalie Suda, Secretary II 237-3063 natalie.suda@cnmipss.org
Nora Fujihira, Program Manager- Data & Compliance Monitor 237-3082 483-3933 nora.pangelinan@cnmipss.org

237-3015 donna.flores@cnmipss.org

EARLY INTERVENTION PROGRAM PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Robin Palacios, Early Intervention Program Director 664-4841 483-3903 664-3774 robin.palacios@cnmipss.org
Esther S. Tilipao, Administrative Officer III 237-3029 esther.tilipao@cnmipss.org
Nace Soalablai, Family Partnership Advocate 664-4842 483-3904
Maria Balajadia, Family Partnership Advocate 664-4843
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OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (OAS) (Bldg. #1211) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Eric Magofna,  Associate Commissioner of Administration 237-3075 783-8997 eric.magofna@cnmipss.org
Evonne Cabrera, Administrative Officer 237-3069 789-8758 evonne.cabrera@cnmipss.org
Joaquin V. Diaz, Emergency Operations Management Program Manager  (Bldg. #1238) 237-3071 789-8987 322-1238 joaquin.diaz@cnmipss.org
Emelinda Cabrera, Media Specialist, Communications Media 237-3053 783-8995 emelinda.cabrera@cnmipss.org
Vacant, Webmaster
Vacant, Community & Outreach Coordinator 237-3061

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT (FDM/OAS) (Bldg. #1225) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Glenn Smith, Acting Director of Facilities Development & Management 322-3716 789-9059 664-3715 glenn.smith@cnmipss.org
Maria Muna, Administrative Officer 322-3716 - maria.muna@cnmipss.org
Glenn Smith, Facilities & Grounds Management Program Coordinator 322-3716 789-9059 glenn.smith@cnmipss.org
Compliance & Monitoring Program Manager 322-3716 789-9057
Rommel Mostales 322-3716 783-8849 rommel.mostales@cnmipss.org
Leandro Montealegre 322-3716 783-8851 leandro.montealegre@cnmipss.org
Norman Arda 322-3716 783-8847
Jesse Dometita, Trades Technician III (HVAC) 322-3716 783-4755
Orlando Mallari,  Trades Technician III (HVAC) 322-3716

INFRASTRUCTURE TECHNOLOGY (IT/OAS) (Bldg. #1238) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Jesse Tenorio, State Infrastructure Technology Director 783-8971 jesse.tenorio@cnmipss.org
Rita Dela Cruz, Administrative Officer 322-1238 783-8994 322-1238 rita.delacruz@cnmipss.org
Pedro Baquilles (Jun), Network Specialist 783-8761 pedro.baquilles@cnmipss.org 
Vacant, Network Specialist 783-8972 daniel.suda@cnmipss.org
Ferdinand Ngirmekur, Network Specialist 783-8973 ferdinand.ngirmekur@cnmipss.org
Franz Decena, Network Specialist 783-8958 franz.decena@cnmipss.org
Albert Camacho, Network Specialist 789-8761 albert.camacho@cnmipss.org 

OFFICE OF PUPIL TRANSPORTATION (OPT/OAS) (Lower Base) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Shawn San Nicolas, Pupil Transportation Director 322-9457 783-8978 322-4056 shawn.sannicolas@cnmipss.org
Manny Sablan, SPED Bus Leader 322-9457 manuel.sablan@cnmipss.org
Fidelia Ruben, Administrative Assistant 322-9457 fidelia.ruben@cnmipss.org

322-9457 789-8925

MECHANIC DEPARTMENT (OPT/OAS) (Lower Base) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Augustin Aldan, Chief Mechanic 322-3194 322-4056 augustin.aldan@cnmipss.org

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM (CNP/OAS) (Bldg. #1251) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Dale Roberts, Child Nutrition Program Director 664-3904 783-8982 664-3901 664-3717 dale.roberts@cnmipss.org
Juan Babauta, Administrative Officer 664-3901 664-3901 juan.babauta@cnmipss.org
Vacant Nutritionist 664-3904 664-3901
Perry Sablan, Food & Safety Specialist 664-3901 783-8939 664-3902 perry.sablan@cnmipss.org
Vacant, Food Monitor 664-3902 664-3901
Sol San Nicolas, Food Monitor 664-3901 664-3902 sol.sannicolas@cnmipss.org

PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY (Bldg. #1206) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Lillian Gumba, Chief P&S Officer 237-3062 989-4369 664-3840 lillian.gumba@cnmipss.org
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Elsa Castro Pangelinan, Administrative Officer III 237-3088 elsa.pangelinan@cnmipss.org
Melba Vilaga, Administrative Officer II melba.vilaga@cnmipss.org
Alkantro Sarapio, Procurement Specialist IV 237-3070 287-9035 alkantro.sarapio@cnmipss.org
Vilma Castro, Procurement Specialist IV 237-3070 vilma.castro@cnmipss.org
Jess Santos, Procurement Specialist (Lower Base Facility) 322-4056 jesus.santos@cnmipss.org
Rick Muna, Procurement Specialist (Lower Base Facility) 322-6404 783-8681 ricardo.muna@cnmipss.org
Melvin Camacho, Interim Property Inventory & Control Officer (PICO) 322-6404 melvin.camacho@cnmipss.org
Juan Leon Guerrero, Procurement Specialist (Lower Base Facility) 322-6404 juan.leonguerrero@cnmipss.org 
Gilbert Macaranas, Procurement & Supply Specialist (Lower Base Facility) 322-6404 gilbert.macaranas@cnmipss.org 

HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE (HRO/OAS) (Bldg. #1202) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Lucretia Borja, Human Resources Office Director 237-3052 789-8934 664-3826 lucretia.borja@cnmipss.org
Caitlin Tinney, Administrative Assistant 237-3037 caitlin.tinney@cnmipss.org
Leslie Ada, Personnel Specialist I - leslie.ada@cnmipss.org
Frankie Camacho, Personnel Specialist I - frankie.camacho@cnmipss.org
D'Anna Muna, Personnel Specialist I - d'anna.muna@cnmipss.org
Janessa Santos, Personnel Specialist - janessa.santos@cnmipss.org
Desiree Castro, Personnel Specialist - desiree.castro@cnmipss.org

FEDERAL PROGRAMS OFFICE PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Tim Thornburgh, Federal Programs Officer 237-3065 783-8993 664-3837 tim.thornburgh@cnmipss.org
Dencio Manglona, Statistician 237-3057 dencio.manglona@cnmipss.org
Bernie Calvo, Budget Analyst 237-3057 789-9055 bernie.calvo@cnmipss.org
Isa Sablan, Assistant Budget Analyst 237-3057 isa.sablan@cnmipss.org 
Armie Catalla, Accountant 237-3057 664-3835 armie.catalla@cnmipss.org
Liz Romolor, Administrative Officer 237-3057 elizabeth.romolor@cnmipss.org
Melisha B. San Nicolas, Personal Responsibility Education Program Director 483-9516 melisha.sannicholas@cnmipss.org
Maria Quitugua, Administrative Assistnact for PREP Director 237-3057 maria.quitugua@cnmipss.org 
JROTC PROGRAMS - Capital Hill (Bldg. #1257) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Vacant, DAI 322-6760 322-6760
Grina Mitzutani, Supply Specialist 322-6760 grina.mitzutani@cnmipss.org
Anthony Crolla - Military Property Specialist 322-6760 anthony.crolla@cnmipss.org
Joseph Sablan, Supply Specialist 3226760 joseph.sablan@cnmipss.org

FINANCE PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Arlene Lizama, Finance Director 237-3085 664-3830 catherine.regalado@cnmipss.org
Elia Santos, Accountant IV/Interim Treasurer 237.-3044 elia.odoshi@cnmipss.org
Naydine Aguon, Accountant IV/Payroll Supervisor 237-3089 naydine.aguon@cnmipss.org
Jocelyn Tagabuel, Accountant 237-3085 jocelyn.tagabuel@cnmipss.org 
Francisca Reyes, Accountant IV 237-3085 francisca.reyes@cnmipss.org 
Remy Matagolai, Accountant IV 237-3087 remy.matagolai@cnmipss.org
Ronna Eriich, Accountant II 237-3087 ronna.eriich@cnmipss.org
Catherine Regalado, Accountant IV 237-3089 catherine.regalado@cnmipss.org
Michael Babauta, Comptroller michael.babauta@cnmipss.org 
Instructional Technology and Distance Education PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL
Bobby A. Cruz, Instructional Technology and Distance Education Director 287-2792 bobby.cruz@cnmipss.org

mailto:alkantro.sarapio@cnmipss.org
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Lorraine R. Catienza, Manager 483-1925 lorraine.catienza@cnmipss.org
Denicia A. Dela Cruz, Administrative Officer III 483-8682 denicia.delacruz@cnmipss.org


